
Report Item No: 1

APPLICATION No: EPF/0909/09

SITE ADDRESS: 65 High Street 
Roydon 
Essex
CM19 5EE

PARISH: Roydon

WARD: Roydon

APPLICANT: Bankmachine Ltd

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Installation of Automated Teller Machine.

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions)

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

This application is before this Committee since a) the recommendation differs from the views of 
the local town council (pursuant to section P4, schedule A (g) of the Council’s delegated 
functions), and b) it is an application involving commercial development and the recommendation 
differs from more than one expression of objection (pursuant to section P4, schedule A (f) of the 
Councils delegated functions).  

Description of Proposal:

Installation of Automated Teller Machine (ATM). It will be installed in a section of the glass shop 
front to the left of the shop entrance, and in a different position to one previously approved last 
year under EPF/0038/08.
 
Description of Site:

Number 65 is located on the west side of the High Street within the centre of Roydon village, and 
within the Roydon conservation area. Unlike many other properties in the High Street it has a 
modern style of appearance, and it is an end of terrace property with a village shop/mini 
supermarket on the ground floor with residential over. 

Relevant History: 

EPF/1377/07 – Installation of ATM refused on grounds of illuminated sign and size of additional 
surround.
EPF/0038/08 – ATM approved – without sign and surround. 



Policies Applied:

DBE12 – Shop fronts; 
DBE9 - Impact on amenity; 
HC6 - Character, appearance, and setting of conservation areas; 
HC7 Development within conservation areas.

Summary of Representations:

3 neighbours were consulted, a site notice erected, and a notice placed in the Epping Forest 
Guardian.
 
ROYDON PARISH COUNCIL A cash machine on the outside of the shop is not necessary as the 
shop has long opening hours and the inside machine can be used. Roydon is a village not a town 
– an outside machine would be more appropriate in a town setting. The machine would also be 
located close to houses. The Parish Council is concerned that the machine will attract anti-social 
behaviour – groups of young people already gather outside causing a nuisance. This application 
could result in more criminal behaviour such as the ram raids the shop has suffered in the past. 
Please refer to crime reduction officer.

69 HIGH STREET – Roydon is a village not a town, and we have no need for this machine. It will 
make the High Street more dangerous, with teenagers hanging around for longer. The machine 
will be vulnerable to attack.

THE ROYDON SOCIETY – Strongly object as the position proposed within the shop would 
encourage the youth to intimidate users. The ATM would encourage robberies and ram raids( 
similar incidents have occurred in the past). The shop is open 5am to 9pm whereby residents and 
visitors can use the machine inside the shop and is not on display.

Issues and Considerations:

The applicants wish to change the position of the ATM because the position approved under last 
year’s application EPF/0038/09, in the southern part of the shop front would have reduced the 
internal staff working area behind the shop counter. The shop has a wide shop front, and the ATM, 
measuring just 0.6m by 0.7m, is satisfactorily accommodated in a section of the glass frontage. In 
all other aspects the issues raised are the same as on the previous application approved in 2008, 
when similar concerns about an ATM were raised by the Parish Council, one neighbour, and The 
Roydon Society. The revised position of the ATM is acceptable in this Conservation area, and in 
appearance and design it is the same as previously approved.  The Council’s Conservation Officer 
raised no objection to the proposal.

Objections raised again include concerns about the risk of crime being increased. However, in 
planning terms it would be difficult to justify refusal of an ATM (which involves a small change to 
an elevation) on grounds of a perceived increase in crime. In any event additional iron bollards 
have in the recent past been set in the pavement outside the shop (these bollards now number 
10), and the size, design, and method of fitting the proposed ATM is such that it is more resistant 
to attack than the  freestanding machine inside the shop. On last year’s application the Council’s 
anti-social behaviour coordinator commented that the revised plans, showing more bollards, were 
satisfactory based on the public service provided balanced against security.

Contrary to respondents’ views the ATM inside the shop will be removed in favour of the proposed 
ATM, and the decision to relocate it is a commercial (and staff safety) decision over which 
planning has no remit. The applicants state that an ATM facility helps the viability of the shop, and 
clearly this village ‘shop’ does provides a much used and valuable retail service to people living in 
Roydon.



Conclusions:

The ATM has a very small effect on the appearance of the shop in the Roydon Conservation area. 
The revised position of the ATM is acceptable, and it is recommended that permission be granted. 
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Report Item No: 2

APPLICATION No: EPF/0583/09

SITE ADDRESS: Netherhouse Farm
Sewardstone Road
Waltham Abbey
Essex
E4 7RJ

PARISH: Waltham Abbey

WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach

APPLICANT: Messers Richard W West & Trevor M Newman

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Demolition of ancillary farm buildings and construction of 41 
residential units with parking and associated landscaping. 
Restoration of listed barn to provide 160sqm (G.E.A) 
shop/community use. (Revised application)

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Refuse Permission

REASONS FOR REFUSAL

1 The proposal represents inappropriate development within the Metropolitan Green 
Belt, which by definition is harmful to the openness and the objectives of including 
land within it. Furthermore the very special circumstances proposed are not 
considered sufficient to outweigh this harm. As such the development is contrary to 
Government guidance in PPG2 and policy GB2A of the adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations.

2 The proposed development involves the intensification of the use of the site and the 
existing access onto Sewardstone Road, which is a Radial Feeder road, the 
principle function of which is to carry traffic freely between major centres. This 
development is therefore contrary to policy ST4 of the adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations.

3 The proposed development is in an unsustainable location not well served by public 
transport or local services. As such the development would result in an increase in 
vehicle commuting contrary to policies CP1, CP3, CP6 and ST1 of the adopted 
Local Plan and Alterations.

This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Stavrou 
(Pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A (h) of the Council’s Delegated Functions).



Description of Proposal:

Consent is being sought for the demolition of various buildings and structures and the erection of 
41 residential units with parking and associated landscaping. The application also proposes the 
restoration and change of use of the listed barn to provide a 160 sq. m. shop and community 
centre.

The residential units would consist of 5, one-bed dwellings, 20, two-bed dwellings, 8, three-bed 
dwellings, and 8, four-bed dwellings. The scheme has proposed slightly over 80% affordable 
housing.

The restoration and conversion of the listed barn would involve the part demolition of the attached 
addition and of the adjacent silo and the refurbishment and conversion for use as office space.

The proposed landscaping would involve hard and soft landscaping, additional tree planting, the 
provision of a public green area and the installation of a pond.

Description of Site:

The application site comprises a roughly rectangular plot, 1.4 hectares in size. The site is an 
existing farm complex located on the eastern side of Sewardstone Road that has previously been 
used as a farm shop and an agricultural tyre storage and fitting depot. To the north, east and south 
of the site is agricultural and horticultural land consisting of open fields and farm buildings. To the 
immediate north of the site is a residential property known as May Cottage, and to the immediate 
south is Netherhouse farmhouse, a Grade II listed building. Opposite the site to the west are 
residential properties forming a ribbon of development along Sewardstone Road, and the more 
intensive residential enclaves of Butlers Drive and Godwin Close.  However the eastern side of the 
road is relatively undeveloped and the site is not within a ribbon of development or adjacent to a 
residential area. The entire site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  

Relevant History:

EPF/0105/88 - Erection of two (500sq. m.) portal framed agricultural buildings to replace fire- 
damaged and obsolete buildings – approved 1902/88
EPF/0198/95 - Use of existing farm shop for sale of other products – refused 11/04/95 (allowed on 
appeal 14/06/96)
EPF/1470/96 - Agricultural store/barn – approved/conditions 10/03/97
EPF/0789/00 - Change of use of existing farm shop and stores to agricultural tyre sales, stores 
and fitting – approved/conditions 06/09/00
CLD/EPF/2067/04 - Certificate of lawfulness for existing use of 2 no. barns and 2 no. containers – 
lawful 23/12/04
EPF/2066/05 - Change of use of farm buildings and buildings in mixed commercial/storage use to 
tyre fitting depot – refused 24/01/06 and dismissed on appeal due to harm from increased useage 
on the openness of the Green Belt.
EPF/2110/08 - Demolition of buildings and structures, construction of 40 residential units with 205 
sq. m. industrial use. Restoration of listed barn and conversion to commercial use and landscape 
improvements – withdrawn 12/01/09
LB/EPF/2111/08 - Grade II listed building application for the demolition of buildings and structures 
and the restoration of listed barn and conversion to commercial use and landscape improvements 
– withdrawn 12/01/09



Policies Applied:

CP1 - Achieving Sustainable Development Objectives
CP2 - Protecting the Quality of the Rural and Built Environment
CP3 - New Development
CP4 - Energy Conservation
CP5 - Sustainable Building
CP6 - Achieving Sustainable Urban Development Patterns
CP7 - Urban Form and Quality
CP8 - Sustainable Economic Development
GB2A - Development in the Green Belt
GB8A - Change of Use of Adaptation of Buildings
GB16 - Affordable Housing
HC10 - Works to Listed Buildings
HC12 - Development Affecting the Setting of Listed Buildings
HC13 - Change of Use of Listed Buildings
H2A - Previously Developed Land
H3A - Housing Density
H4A - Dwelling Mix
H5A - Provision for Affordable Housing
H7A - Levels of Affordable Housing
H8A - Availability of Affordable Housing in Perpetuity
H9A - Lifetime Homes
E11 - Employment Uses Elsewhere
DBE1 - Design of New Buildings
DBE2 - Effect on Neighbouring Properties
DBE4 - Design in the Green Belt
DBE6 - Car Parking in New Development
DBE7 - Public Open Space
DBE8 - Private Amenity Space
DBE9 - Loss of Amenity
LL1 - Rural Landscape
LL2 - Inappropriate Rural Development
LL10 - Adequacy of Provision for Landscape Retention
LL11 - Landscape Schemes
ST1 - Location of Development
ST4 - Road Safety
ST6 - Vehicle Parking

Summary of Representations:

WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL – No objection.

105 properties were consulted, a site notice erected and the following responses were received:

Object:

CITY OF LONDON – Object as the development is inappropriate in the Green Belt and would a 
set a precedent for similar development elsewhere, Sewardstone is not identified as a preferred 
affordable housing location, it would not visually improve the appearance of the area, and it is in 
an unsustainable location which would result in increased traffic movements.
THE FRIENDS OF EPPING FOREST – Object to the impact on Green Belt and the buffer land 
between Epping Forest and the LVRP.
WEST ESSEX RAMBLERS – Object as its inappropriate development in the Green Belt.



7 GODWIN CLOSE – Object due to the impact on the rural landscape, increased traffic, and as 
young people may congregate outside of the shop with the risk of increased unsociable behaviour 
and noise nuisance.
22 GODWIN CLOSE – Object due to increased traffic and impact on Green Belt.
29 GODWIN CLOSE – Object as its inappropriate in the Green Belt, as this would result in the loss 
of the farm, due to the lack of local infrastructure, and its in an unsustainable location where 
residents would rely on car use.
35 GODWIN CLOSE – Object due to traffic implications.
38 GODWIN CLOSE – Object – realises need for housing, but why need for shops/community in 
Green Belt.  Sewardstone Road congested and busy road, so many dwellings will need transport 
and parking – enough pollution and traffic already.
56 GODWIN CLOSE – Object due to increased traffic movements, potential flood risk and lack of 
infrastructure to serve the development.
MAY COTTAGE, NETHERHOUSE NURSERY, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object due to 
overlooking and loss of light and consider two storey houses to be detrimental.
GLENVILLE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object – too much traffic already.  It would infringe on the 
Green Belt.
ZUIDHORN, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object due to the lack of local facilities, the increased 
traffic movements, flooding, and the impact on the Green Belt and the precedent this would set.
FRANDOS, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object as this is inappropriate development and will lead to 
increased traffic.
WATERSTONE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object due to traffic problems and the loss of the 
farm.
MULBERRY HOUSE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Object as inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, due to the loss of the farm, and due to traffic implications.
ST. AUBYNS, DAWS HILL, CHINGFORD – Object due to impact on the Green Belt, flooding, 
overdevelopment, inappropriate design, traffic implications, and impact on wildlife.

Support:

WOODLANDS MEWS, SEWARDSTONE ROAD – Support (no reason given).
THE BERRIES, BURY ROAD, CHINGFORD – Support as the development would provide much 
needed housing and would improve this unsightly site.
12 MOUNT AVENUE, CHINGFORD – Support as housing is much needed in and around London 
and a shop would be most welcome in Sewardstone Road.
29 HAWKDENE, CHINGFORD – Support as it would assist in the housing shortage and would 
visually improve the area.
43 DEER PARK WAY, WALTHAM ABBEY – Support as new housing is necessary to help families 
stay in the area.
17 BRADLEY ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY – Support as more housing is needed in the area.
27 WOODGREEN ROAD, UPSHIRE – Support as the development would improve the 
appearance of the site and provide housing for people which is needed in this area.
29 WOODLAND WAY, WOODFORD GREEN – Support (no reason given).
7 KINGSMILL AVENUE, ROMFORD – Support (no reason given).
64 GOLDINGS ROAD, LOUGHTON – Support as it would be an improvement to the area.
127 CUCKOO HALL LANE, EDMONTON – Support as a new shop would be a fantastic asset to 
the area and the new dwellings would bring local job opportunities and additional housing in a 
prime suburban location.

Issues and Considerations:

The application site is situated within the Metropolitan Green Belt. Local Plan policy GB2A states 
that the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt will not be granted unless it is:

(i) for the purposes of agriculture, horticulture, or forestry;



(ii) for the purposes of outdoor participatory sport and recreation or associated essential 
small-scale buildings;

(iii) for the purposes of a cemetery;
(iv) for other uses which preserve the openness of the Green Belt and which do not conflict 

with the purposes of including land in the Green Belt;
(v) a dwelling for an agricultural, horticultural or forestry worker;
(vi) a replacement for an existing dwelling;
(vii) a limited extension to an existing dwelling;
(viii) in accordance with another Green Belt policy.

The proposed development is not for any of the purposes stated in (i) to (vii) above. 

The applicant refers to Green Belt policy GB16 – Affordable Housing as an argument under GB2A 
(viii). This policy reflects PPG3, which enables Local Authorities to grant planning permission for 
small affordable housing sites within or adjoining existing villages, even if the sites are in areas 
subject to policies of restraint (such as the Green Belt). However paragraph 5.71a of the Local 
Plan states that not all settlements are suitable for affordable housing schemes, and paragraph 
5.72a lists Sewardstone as one of the settlements that would not be appropriate for affordable 
housing. Furthermore a key factor of a planning exceptions scheme is that 100% of the properties 
are provided as affordable housing in perpetuity and follows a rural housing needs survey. Due to 
this it is not considered that the proposed scheme would constitute an ‘affordable housing 
exception site’ under Policy GB16.

Notwithstanding the above, inappropriate development can be considered acceptable within the 
Green Belt provided there are very special circumstances sufficient to outweigh this harm. The 
very special circumstances put forward in relation to this proposal are summarised as follows:

- 80.5% affordable housing (33 of the proposed 41 dwellings) to be provided with 70% social 
rented and 30% for new build home buy/intermediate market rental.

- Restoration and re-use of the curtilage listed barn.
- A commitment to provide a Code level 4+ regarding sustainable homes.
- Provision of a community centre and public village shop within the refurbished curtilage 

listed barn.
- Provision of public open space in the form of a ‘village green’ and pond between the 

curtilage listed barn and listed farmhouse and a playground between the curtilage listed 
barn and May Cottage to the north.

- An increase in the level of landscaping and openness of the site resulting in a 60% 
reduction in hardstanding than existing.

- Improvement to the highway and public transport by financial contributions for upgrading 
and improving local bus stops and footways.

- An educational contribution of £122,699.

Many comparisons have been drawn by the applicant between this proposal and the approval of 
119 houses in The Limes/White Lodge, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey (of which Outline 
Consent was granted in October 2007 with the Reserved Matters application gaining approval in 
June 2009). The very special circumstances accepted in this comparison application consisted of:

- A proposed level of affordable housing of 80%.
- A commitment to provide Code level 3 regarding sustainable homes.
- Retention of trees on site and improved landscaping.
- Donation of woodland to the Corporation of London and widening the existing bridleway.
- The provision of a community centre and shop.
- Off-site highways improvements.
- An education contribution.



Although a direct comparison between the very special circumstances indicates that those put 
forward in this application match if not exceed those accepted by Members on the comparison site, 
the two sites are not directly comparable and the current application must be assessed on its 
individual merits.

Each specific very special circumstance put forward is addressed individually below.

Affordable Housing

Whilst it has previously been stated that Sewardstone is not identified in the Local Plan as an area 
suitable for affordable housing schemes, and as such the proposal would not constitute an 
‘affordable housing exceptions site’, the level of affordable housing proposed should be assessed 
as a potential very special circumstance. It is stated that 33 dwellings, which equates to 80.5% of 
the total number of properties, would be affordable housing. This is considerably higher than the 
50% sought in policy H7A. Notwithstanding this, policy HC7 relates to all schemes within the 
District regardless of their location, and as such a considerably higher level would be expected on 
Green Belt sites (particularly if relied on as a ‘very special circumstance’).

Almost all applications being submitted now by developers in Green Belt are proposing 80% 
affordable housing as a minimum, and in a number of cases comprise of 100% affordable housing. 
Although as mentioned above The Limes/White Lodge was accepted at 80% affordable, a 
planning application was refused at Grange Farm, Chigwell on the 20th February 2008 that 
proposed a significant development comprising 100% affordable housing. This was refused partly 
on the following grounds:

The proposal represents inappropriate development in the Metropolitan Green Belt which 
by definition is harmful to the objectives of including land in the Green Belt and is therefore 
at odds with Government advice in PPG2 and policy GB2A of the adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations. There are no very special circumstances that outweigh this harm in Green Belt 
terms.

This refusal was later dismissed on appeal and the Inspector concluded that “although there is 
evidence of a need in the District as a whole for affordable housing, there is no evidence of a local 
community need for affordable housing. Furthermore, I have established that the proposal does 
not satisfy the requirement of policy GB16. I therefore reach the view that the proposal is not for 
limited affordable housing for local community needs under development plan policies according 
with PPG3. The proposed development is therefore not appropriate development in the Green Belt 
and so harmful to it”. Whilst the specifics of the development sites do differ (as do those of The 
Limes/White Lodge) this does enforce that affordable housing alone does not necessarily 
constitute a very special circumstance.

Notwithstanding the above, in principal it is felt that the form of affordable housing (70% social 
rented and 30% home buy/intermediate market rental) is acceptable. Furthermore the proposed 
affordable housing mix of 5 no. one bed, 20 no. two bed and 8 no. three bed houses is considered 
acceptable under policy H4A and would provide both much-needed smaller units and larger 
affordable family homes.

Although the open market housing would be separate to the proposed affordable housing it is 
considered that this would be acceptable as the public amenity areas would be shared by both 
developments, and footpath links and roads would remain open and accessible to all residents. 
Therefore on balance the housing designation and siting is considered sufficient.

Should planning permission be granted for this scheme a Section 106 Agreement would be 
necessary requiring the Registered Social Landlord to enter into a Deed of Nomination, setting out 
the nomination arrangements for the affordable housing.



Refurbishment of curtilage listed barn

Although it is important to retain and reuse historic buildings, and the historic survey submitted 
with the application considers the curtilage listed barn to be of historic significance, in itself the 
reuse of this curtilage listed building does not constitute very special circumstance to allow for 41 
new dwellings to be erected on this Green Belt site. Whilst ‘enabling development’ is on some 
occasions considered acceptable to ensure historic buildings are retained, this process has not 
been put forward as an argument for the development by the applicant, nor would this proposal be 
considered relevant in terms of this.

Sustainability

The submitted Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-assessment Appraisal states that the 
development would achieve a Code Level 4 under the Code for Sustainable Homes, however the 
Design and Access statement claims the dwellings will be designed to exceed Code Level 4 by 
20%. This is above that considered acceptable at The Limes/White Lodge and over and above the 
standard requirement for all affordable housing (Code Level 3). Notwithstanding this, of itself this is 
not considered enough to warrant a large housing development within the Green Belt.

Furthermore the application site is not considered to be in a sustainable location, as it is not well 
served by public transport and is a considerable distance from local facilities and amenities. Policy 
ST1 states that “housing will principally be located in existing urban areas, and make best use of 
land which is, or could be, highly accessible to public transport or close to services and 
employment opportunities”. It goes on to state that “in rural areas, for development which has 
transport implications, preference will be given to locations with access to regular public transport 
services and containing basic shops and other facilities”.

Although located opposite a small residential enclave the application site is not well served by 
public transport or local amenities. As such this proposal would lead to a more dispersed pattern of 
residence and travel, contrary to Local Plan policies, and notwithstanding the applicants proposed 
efforts to improve sustainability and accessibility it is considered that his proposal would not 
represent a sustainable form of development given its location. The improvements offered with 
regards to existing bus stops and footways is welcomed, and if permission is granted should be 
secured by an S106 agreement, however it would not overcome the issue that the majority of 
transport movements to and from the site would be via private motor vehicle.

The application site falls within the priority admissions area of High Beech Church of England 
primary school. This school has a permanent capacity of 90 places, and according to the latest 
Essex School Organisation Plan, published in January 2008, there were 97 pupils on roll. By April 
2012 the School is forecast to have a deficit of 60 places against its net capacity. There are no 
other primary schools within 2 miles of the proposed development. Due to this lack of primary 
school spaces, Essex County Council has requested a financial contribution of £122,699. The 
applicant is willing to make this contribution, which would need to be secured by an S106 
agreement.

Although it is proposed to make financial contributions towards the existing bus stops in the locality 
and an educational contribution, this does not overcome the fundamental lack of public transport or 
education facilities in the area, and therefore would at best help to counteract the negative impact 
this development would have in this unsustainable location. Due to this the contributions offered 
would not constitute a very special circumstance to counter the harm resulting from this 
inappropriate development, and such contributions are often required as part of a development 
regardless of its location. 



Provision of a shop and community centre

Again whilst the provision of a shop and community centre was considered as one of the very 
special circumstances relating to The Limes/White Lodge development this in itself would not 
overcome the harm caused by a large housing development within the Green Belt. Whilst the shop 
and community centre would serve the existing population of this built up enclave, as well as the 
future occupiers of the site, it is not considered sufficient in itself to counterbalance the large 
development put forward. It is accepted however that the provision of a shop and community 
centre in this location could in itself be beneficial in terms of sustainability as it could provide 
existing residents the opportunity to buy groceries and attend community activities without the 
need to travel some distance to do so.  There is however, no guarantee that a grocery store would 
be viable in this location and that there would not be pressure in the future for less sustainable 
uses.

Provision of public open space

Similarly to the above, whilst it is recognised that public open space would beneficially serve 
existing residents of the area as well as future occupiers of the site, it is not felt that this in itself 
would overcome the principle harm resulting from the development. A development of this scale in 
a semi-rural location such as this would be expected to provide areas of open green space, and as 
such it is not considered that the community benefit from this ‘village green’ would constitute a 
very special circumstance.

Although part of the very special circumstances on the Limes/White Lodge planning application 
was the release of land back into open ‘Green Belt’ use, which included a large area of woodland 
to the rear of the site, it was not considered that a similar situation (as originally proposed but 
subsequently removed from the proposal) would be of benefit in this location. 

Built Form

Although the proposal would result in a 60% reduction in built form on the site this would be 
countered by the spread of built form throughout the entire site. The existing buildings are fairly 
concentrated within the central section of the application site, whereas the proposed housing 
estate would be more spread out to achieve the ‘sylvan’ appearance. In dismissing an appeal 
against refusal of permission for change of use of the buildings on the site back in 2005 the 
Inspector described the use of the site as” low key,” and stated that the site had the appearance of 
a farmyard with diggers and tractors.. Although it is undisputed that landscaping and 
redevelopment of the site would generally improve its overall appearance, which at present is 
somewhat rundown and derelict, it is not considered that this benefit would outweigh the harm 
caused by 41 new dwellings in the Green Belt. Furthermore the site does not constitute an area of 
‘previously developed land’ (PDL) as PPS3 states that PDL excludes “land that is or has been 
occupied by agricultural or forestry buildings”. Although part of the site has previously been used 
for tyre fitting and sales, this was in relation to agricultural vehicles.

Highways

The application proposes financial contributions to improve local bus stop and existing footways, 
which is a requirement stated by Essex County Council Highways Officers. Although these 
improvements would be beneficial to the area it is not considered that these would counteract the 
impact that would occur through the introduction of a further 41 dwellings in this unsustainable 
location.  Such contributions are often required even when developments are within the urban 
area.



Summary

In light of the above it is considered that none of the specific issues raised in themselves constitute 
very special circumstances sufficient to outweigh this inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt. Notwithstanding this, the collection of several circumstances, which in themselves are not 
considered very special, may collectively be considered sufficient to allow for inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. However, as with the Limes and/ White Lodge development, it is 
Officer opinion that the collective benefit of the above circumstances does not outweigh the overall 
harm from this inappropriate development, and as such the proposed development fails to comply 
with Government Guidance PPG2 and Local Plan policy GB2A.

Other Considerations

Aside from the above Green Belt issues, below are all other material considerations assessed as 
part of this application. 

Overall Design

In principal the design and layout of the proposed development is acceptable and complies with 
the Essex Design Guide. The dwellings would have a modern appearance based on the traditional 
Essex design, and the estate layout would be broadly in line with the Essex Design Guide in that 
car parking would be located to the side or rear of properties or in acceptable courtyard areas. 
However there is concern with the level of road-side parking to the northern side of the site 
(particularly on the corner of the estate road), although it is considered that the harm from this 
could be successfully overcome by stringent conditions. The public open spaces are sufficiently 
overlooked by residential properties, and the built form offers sufficient separation and sight lines in 
and around the estate.

Listed Building Implications

The retention and re-use of the curtilage listed barn is considered acceptable as is the demolition 
of the remaining buildings on the site. Notwithstanding this, two stretches of 19th Century brick 
walls have been identified within the buildings to be demolished, and it is the opinion of the ECC 
Historic Buildings advisor that these should be retained. These walls are the rear wall of the stable 
building adjoining the curtilage listed barn (to be retained), and a taller stretch of wall that stands 
within Building 4. Given that these are currently internal walls unseen from outside of the buildings 
of which they form a part, and as the retention of former internal walls externally within the site 
would result in an unusual and restrictive form of development, it is not considered that these walls 
should be retained free from the remainder of the existing buildings. However it has been agreed 
with the applicant that the bricks from these historic walls be reused elsewhere on the site, either 
as part of a focal building or in a boundary wall or decorative feature. This would provide some 
historic interest to the new housing estate and, combined with the retention of the curtilage listed 
barn, would add character to the site.

Highways

Despite the intention of encouraging public transport, the proposed development would intensify 
the use of this site and would therefore result in a significant increase in the number of vehicles 
accessing Sewardstone Road. This road is classed as a Radial Feeder on Essex County Council’s 
functional route hierarchy and, outside of or between areas of defined settlements, direct access 
from these roads is prohibited. As such, any development which seeks to increase the use of an 
existing access would significantly add to and interfere with the, already large amounts of, through 
traffic that use Sewardstone Road, and as such would be contrary to Local Plan policy ST4, the 
relevant policies in the Essex County Council Highways and Transportation Development Control 
Policies, the Essex Design Guide and PPG13.



The originally submitted estate layout was considered unacceptable by Essex County Council 
Highways, however this has been amended and, subject to conditions, would be considered 
appropriate. The footway to the south of the site which crosses the proposed pond would not be 
adopted by ECC, and as such would need to be maintained privately along with the open green 
space. Notwithstanding this, further details regarding this path will be required via condition.

Car Parking

The development proposes a total of 81 vehicle parking spaces. This has been broken down to 
provide 1 space for each one bed unit, 1.5 spaces for each two bed unit, 2 spaces for each three 
bed unit and 3 spaces for each four bed unit. Furthermore there would be 6 parking spaces 
located for use in connection with the shop and community centre and on-street parking would be 
possible in specific areas of the site. It is considered that the level of car parking provision would 
be acceptable, particularly given the reasonably unsustainable location of the development.

Although only cycle parking is shown in relation to the shop it would be possible to obtain further 
bicycle parking within the site, however details of this can be secured via condition. To further 
encourage sustainable modes of transport the applicant would provide travel packs offering 
benefits such as free bus timetables, reflective clothing, and local bicycle dealer discounts. 
Although it is still considered that the application site is in an unsustainable location and the 
majority of trips will be made by private motor vehicle, such sustainable transport initiatives would 
go some way towards overcoming this harm and could be secured via a S106 Agreement.

Landscaping

The submitted landscape scheme relates to the prior application (EPF/2110/08) rather than the 
current proposal, and as such there are no landscaping details to be assessed. Due to the lack of 
these the Tree and Landscape Officer has recommended refusal. However, given the size and 
layout of the site it is considered that there is sufficient space to provide a robust landscape 
scheme, which can be secured via condition, which would successfully overcome any landscaping 
issues. Although there are some trees proposed to be retained these are not considered worthy of 
protection by a Tree Preservation Order. The hedgerow along the northern boundary of the site 
should be retained and enhanced to provide boundary screening to the site, and this could be 
secured through a landscape condition.

Amenity Space

All the proposed houses have their own private amenity space and there are communal amenity 
areas proposed to serve the estate and surrounding area. Whilst some of the proposed dwellings 
have slightly less than the required level of amenity space, given the public open spaces on the 
site and in the surrounding area this would not justify a reason for refusal.

Flood Risk

The proposed development is of a size where it is necessary to avoid generating additional runoff. 
A Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) has been submitted with the application, which is considered 
satisfactory. Therefore, provided the drainage system is installed in accordance with the 
specifications detailed within the FRA, the development would be acceptable.

Conclusion:

As outlined above, the principle of this development within the Metropolitan Green Belt is 
inappropriate and it is not considered by Planning Officers that there are very special 
circumstances to outweigh this. The site is poorly related to existing built development on this side 



of Sewardstone Road and constitutes a significant intrusion into the open Green Belt, which would 
set a dangerous precedent for other similar sites.  As such the development would be harmful to 
the character and openness of the Green Belt contrary to Government Guidance and Local Plan 
policy GB2A. Furthermore, there are issues regarding the location of the development in this 
unsustainable location and the impact on the free flow of traffic and highway safety on 
Sewardstone Road. The proposed development is contrary to national guidance and to the 
adopted policies of the Local Plan and Alterations and is therefore recommended for refusal.



 
123

 

22.6m

20.7m

Brooklyn Lodge

May Cottage

1

2

Ashbrook
Court

Sub
Sta

Tank

Netherhouse

Forge Cotts

2
1

Ta
nk

Ta
nk

Tank

Nursery

4

Kingsfield
Cottages

1

26
25

Glen
Iris

27

25a

Headlands

Lyndaren

Dahmoi

Barnfield

Zuidhorn

House

19

Nurseries

Maryville

Kirriemuir

Kingsfield

Chapmans Cotts

Barnfield

Stables
Riding

Netherhouse

14

Tank

Farm

10

Station
Pipeline

2

1

Netherhouse
Farm

11

3 to 6

to

to

15

7

2

1

BonnevilleRosemary

Frandor

Lask Edge

Glenville

Marjedee

Starlings

Sylvann

Meadow View

Kinetta

Waterstone

The Woodlands

Golden Elm

Brigadoon

Russleen

26

30

21

34
33

20

25

29

Chasamy

Mayville

45

47
46

38

37

Hannah Nursery

51

49

52

71 to 76

Pond

El

Po
st

s

A
 1

12

DRIVEBUTLERS

A
 1

12

GODWIN CLOSE

GODWIN CLOSE

** *

**

*

*

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Area Planning Sub-Committee West

The material contained in this plot has been 
reproduced from an Ordnance Survey map 
with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery. (c) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings. 

EFDC licence No.100018534

Agenda Item 
Number:

2 & 3

Application Number: EPF/0583/09 & EPF/0625/09
Site Name: Netherhouse Farm, Sewardstone 

Road, Waltham Abbey, E4 7RJ
Scale of Plot: 1/2500



Report Item No: 3

APPLICATION No: EPF/0625/09

SITE ADDRESS: Netherhouse Farm
Sewardstone Road
Waltham Abbey
Essex
E4 7RJ

PARISH: Waltham Abbey

WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach

APPLICANT: Messers Richard W West & Trevor M Newman

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Grade II curtilage listed building application for the demolition 
of buildings and structures and the restoration of listed barn 
and conversion to shop/community use. (Revised application)

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions)

CONDITIONS

1 The works hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years, beginning with the date on which the consent was granted.

2 Samples of the types and details of colours of all the external finishes shall be 
submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of the development, and the development shall be implemented in accordance with 
such approved detail.

3 Additional drawings that show details of proposed new windows, doors, rooflights, 
eaves, verges, fascias, cills, structural openings and junctions with the existing 
building, by section and elevation at scales between 1:20 and 1:1 as appropriate, 
shall be submitted to and approved by the LPA in writing prior to the commencement 
of any works.

4 Prior to commencement a full methodology relating to the demolition of the buildings 
and reuse of historic fabric shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed methodology.

This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Stavrou 
(Pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A (h) of the Council’s Delegated Functions).



Description of Proposal:

Curtilage listed building consent is being sought for the demolition of various buildings and 
structures and the restoration and change of use of the curtilage listed barn to provide a 160 sq.m. 
shop and community centre. This would involve the part demolition of the attached addition and of 
the adjacent silo and the refurbishment and conversion for use as office space.

Description of Site:

The application site comprises a roughly rectangular plot, 1.4 hectares in size. The site is an 
existing farm complex located on the eastern side of Sewardstone Road that has previously been 
used as a farm shop and an agricultural tyre storage and fitting depot. To the north, east and south 
of the site is agricultural and horticultural land consisting of open fields and farm buildings. To the 
immediate north of the site is a residential property known as May Cottage, and to the immediate 
south is Netherhouse farmhouse, a Grade II listed building. Opposite the site to the west are 
residential properties that form the ribbon development that is Sewardstone. The entire site is 
located within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  

Relevant History:

LB/EPF/2111/08 - Grade II listed building application for the demolition of buildings and structures 
and the restoration of listed barn and conversion to commercial use and landscape improvements 
– withdrawn 12/01/09

Policies Applied:

HC10 - Works to Listed Buildings
HC12 - Development Affecting the Setting of Listed Buildings
HC13 - Change of Use of Listed Buildings

Summary of Representations:

WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL – No objection.

No properties were consulted but a site notice was erected.  No responses were received.

Issues and Considerations:

The retention and re-use of the curtilage listed barn is considered acceptable as is the demolition 
of the remaining buildings on the site. Notwithstanding this, two stretches of 19th Century brick 
walls have been identified within the buildings to be demolished, and it is the opinion of the ECC 
Historic Buildings advisor that these should be retained. These walls are the rear wall of the stable 
building adjoining the curtilage listed barn (to be retained), and a taller stretch of wall that stands 
within Building 4.

Given that these are currently internal walls unseen from outside of the buildings of which they 
form a part it is not considered that these walls should be retained free from the remainder of the 
existing buildings. However it has been agreed with the applicant that the bricks from these historic 
walls be reused elsewhere on the site, either as part of a focal building or in a boundary wall or 
decorative feature. This would provide some historic interest to any new development on this site 
and, combined with the retention of the curtilage listed barn, would add character to the area.



Conclusion:

The demolition of the buildings and structures and reuse and refurbishment of the curtilage listed 
barn would not be detrimental to the historic character or setting of the adjoining Grade II listed 
building. Therefore the proposed listed building consent is recommended for approval.



Report Item No: 4

APPLICATION No: EPF/0717/09

SITE ADDRESS: 6 & 8 & 8A Sun Street 
Waltham Abbey
Essex
EN9 1EE

PARISH: Waltham Abbey

WARD: Waltham Abbey South West

APPLICANT: Mr S Di Piazza

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Proposed redevelopment of 6, 8-8a Sun Street, Waltham 
Abbey to accommodate 7 x 1 bedroom apartments, 2 x 2 
bedroom apartments and two new retail units to rear, and 
retention of two retail units to the front.

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions)

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
one year beginning with the date of this notice.

2 No development, including demolition, shall take place until the applicant has 
secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant 
and approved by the Planning Authority.

3 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the amended plans 
received on 03/06/09 unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.

4 Details of the types and colours of the external finishes shall be submitted for 
approval by the Local Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of the 
development, and the development shall be implemented in accordance with such 
approved details.

5 A flood risk assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to commencement of the development.  The assessment shall 
demonstrate compliance with the principles of Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SuDS).  The approved measures shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of 
the building hereby approved and shall be adequately maintained in accordance 
with a management plan to be submitted concurrently with the assessment..

6 The existing shopfronts and surround to the Sun Street elevation shall be retained, 
repaired and repainted prior to the first occupation of any part of the development 
hereby approved.



7 Prior to commencement of development detailed drawings of the new windows and 
doors shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and the works shall be completed in accordance with the agreed details.

8 Prior to commencement of development detailed drawings of the proposed 
shopfronts in Darby Drive shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the shopfronts shall be traditionally designed and detailed in 
painted timber. The works shall then be completed in accordance with the agreed 
details.

9 No development hereby approved shall take place until measures to help meet the 
Council's requirements for bus stop improvements in the locality have been secured.

This application is before this Committee since it is an application for residential development of 5 
dwellings or more and is recommended for approval (Pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A (d) of 
the Council’s Delegated Functions.

Description of Proposal: 

Consent is being sought for the redevelopment of No. 6, 8 and 8a Sun Street, Waltham Abbey to 
retain the two retail units at the front of the site and provide two new retail units at ground floor 
level to the rear, and to accommodate seven, 1 bed apartments and two, 2 bed apartments on the 
upper storeys. This proposal would involve the part demolition of the existing buildings and a large 
three storey extension to the rear, and the addition of a new roof on No. 8 and 8a, which is a 
locally listed building.

The elevation fronting Sun Street would remain relatively unchanged (with the exception of the 
proposed new roof and refurbishment of the façade), whilst the Derby Drive elevation would have 
the appearance of two separate buildings. The development would incorporate a first floor terrace 
area at the centre of the site, refuse store and bicycle parking. The maximum width of the rear 
extension would be 13m, and the new Darby Drive elevation would reach a maximum height of 
9.7m.

Description of Site: 
  
The application site is located on the northern side of Sun Street and backs onto Derby Drive and 
comprises two shops at ground floor with vacant residential and office units at first and second 
floor levels. The site lies within the Waltham Abbey Conservation Area and No. 8 & 8a is a locally 
listed building. The buildings are currently in a very poor state of repair and a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) has been served with regards to the site.

Relevant History:
 
EPF/1149/74 - Change of use of upper part of premises from residential to office use (No. 6) – 
refused 14/04/75
EPF/0845/79 - Change of use, residential to office accommodation on 1st and 2nd floors (No. 6) – 
approved/conditions 16/07/79
EPF/1199/95 - Demolition of ground floor rear extension and erection of new ground, first and 
second floor rear extension (No. 8/8a) – approved/conditions 14/05/96
EPF/0738/97 - Erection of part single part 3 storey rear extension (No. 8/8a) – approved/conditions 
17/11/97



EPF/1889/07 - Extension and alteration of building to provide two shop units and create 4 self 
contained flats (No. 8/8a) – refused 19/10/07
CAC/EPF/1888/07 - Conservation area consent for demolition of rear extension, roof structures 
rear wall and part of west wall (No. 8/8a) – refused 19/10/07
EPF/0034/08 - Conversion and extension of existing building to provide enlarged shop and two 
self contained flats (No. 8/8a) – approved/conditions 15/05/08
CAC/EPF/0035/08 - Conservation Area Consent for the partial demolition of the building (No. 8/8a) 
– approved/conditions 15/05/08
 
Policies Applied:

CP1 - Achieving sustainable development objectives
CP2 - Protecting the quality of the rural and built environment
CP3 - New development
CP4 - Energy conservation
CP5 - Sustainable building
CP6 - Achieving sustainable urban development patterns
CP7 - Urban form and quality
CP9 - Sustainable transport
HC1 - Scheduled monuments and other archaeological sites
HC6 - Character, appearance and setting of conservation area
HC7 - Development within conservation area
HC9 - Demolition in conservation areas
HC13A - Local List of Buildings
ST1 - Location of development
ST2 - Accessibility of development
ST4 - Road safety
ST6 - Vehicle parking
TC1 - Town centre hierarchy
TC3 - Town centre function
E4A - Protection of employment sites
E4B - Alternative uses for employment sites
DBE1 - Design of new buildings
DBE2 - Effect on neighbouring properties
DBE3 - Design in urban areas
DBE6 - Car parking in new development
DBE8 - Private amenity space
DBE9 - Loss of amenity
DBE11 - Subdivision of houses
U2A - Development in flood risk areas
U2B - Flood Risk Assessment Zones
U3A - Catchment effects
U3B - Sustainable drainage systems
H2A - Previously developed land
H3A - Housing density
H4A - Dwelling mix

Summary of Representations:

7 properties were consulted, a site notice erected and the application was advertised in the local 
press.  The following responses were received.

TOWN COUNCIL – No objection providing residential units reach prescribed standards and the 
developer provides a timetable of works in accordance with his agreement with District Council in 
respect on the CPO.



WALTHAM ABBEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY – Comment that the existing site is an eyesore and 
they support the Council in getting essential renovation work completed as soon as possible. 
Would like to see conditions regarding the quality of details/materials and ensuring work is started 
in a defined time limit.

Issues and Considerations: 
 
The application site is within the Waltham Abbey Conservation Area and No. 8 & 8a is locally 
listed. The front of the site is within the key shopping frontage of Waltham Abbey and is therefore 
important in terms of both the character and the function of Waltham Abbey town centre. The 
building is currently in a very poor state of repair such that it is in need of quite extensive work, and 
due to this is the subject of a CPO by the Council. Although planning permission was previously 
granted for the conversion and extension of the building (No. 8 & 8a) to include two residential 
units, it was concluded by the applicant that this was not economically viable given the level of 
work required to bring the building back into use. The applicant has since purchased the 
neighbouring site (No. 6) and now proposes to develop the pair to provide a total of 4 shop units 
and 9 flats. One of the aims of the Council is to ensure that this building is brought back into use 
and refurbished for the sake of the wellbeing and visual amenity of the town centre and the 
conservation area.

The main issues for consideration in this application are the design and visual impact on the 
conservation area, the character of the locally listed building, and the impact on the vitality and 
viability of the town centre. Issues of sustainability, archaeology, residential amenity, traffic and 
parking are also appropriate in this instance.

Design

This site is set within the historic centre of the Waltham Abbey Conservation Area, with No. 8 Sun 
Street being a locally listed mid 19th century townhouse with a traditional shopfront. The front of 
the site is in Sun Street, which has many historic listed buildings.  The Sun Street façade of the 
site is in a poor state of repair and contains two vacant shop units. These have not been occupied 
for several years and are harmful to the overall character and appearance of this historic street 
scene. A CPO has been served with regards to this site to ensure that it is brought back into use 
and refurbished, however the applicant has been given the opportunity to undertake these works 
himself. The refurbishment of the shop front and retail units would vastly improve the visual 
appearance of this important street scene and would be beneficial to Waltham Abbey town centre. 
The only alteration to the Sun Street elevation would be the installation of a new roof above No. 8 
& 8a, which would be similar in appearance to others visible in the locality. Due to this, and subject 
to conditions regarding materials and detailing, the alterations to the Sun Street façade would be 
acceptable.

There is a current design brief being drawn up for Darby Drive by Essex County Council Historic 
Buildings Officer in partnership with Epping Forest District Council. The process of enhancing this 
area has already started with replacement of some street furniture and areas of new paving. There 
are further proposals to enhance the signage and generally repair and maintain this area to make 
it more desirable. As part of this scheme it is essential that any new buildings or renovations of 
existing buildings fronting Darby Drive reflect the historic context of this area and add to its 
enhancement.

There are several examples of new buildings fronting onto Darby Drive, which vary greatly in size, 
bulk and style and there is a precedent set for this form of development, however it is essential 
that the design of such buildings reflects the historic character of the conservation area, 
particularly as poor examples of development in the surrounding area can be seen. The original 
plans submitted reflected the building to the rear of 4 & 5 Market Square. This was considered 



unacceptable in this location as it drew inspiration from existing poor buildings rather than good 
examples in Darby Drive. The amended plans received on 03/06/09 (which were reconsulted on) 
were the result of discussions between the Council and the agent, and are now considered 
acceptable in this conservation area and would set a positive precedent in terms of the design. 
The overall height of the buildings would be in keeping with other properties fronting Darby Drive 
and, subject to suitable materials and detailing, it is considered that the new building (designed to 
give the appearance of two separate buildings), would not be detrimental to the character, 
appearance or historic interest of the street scene and would not detrimentally impact on the 
conservation area or locally listed building.

The proposal incorporates significantly more housing units than previously, resulting in a housing 
density of some 225 dwellings per hectare (dph). Although this is very high, policy H3A requires a 
net site density of at least 30-50 dph, and given the sites urban location it is considered that a 
higher density makes better use of this area of previously developed land. The proposed housing 
mix of 7 no. 1 bed apartments and 2 no. 2 bed apartments is considered acceptable in this location 
and would provide much needed small units within the District.

Town Centre

The application proposes to retain the existing shop units fronting Sun Street, as required by Local 
Plan policies and government guidance. Once refurbished it is hoped that the units will be more 
desirable and therefore occupied and as such this development would enhance the overall vitality 
and viability of the town centre. Furthermore the proposal would provide two additional shops to 
the rear of the site fronting Darby Drive. There are some existing shops located within the street, 
which at present are generally of fairly low quality. However as part of the Darby Drive 
enhancement plans it is proposed to bring this area into better use and increase pedestrian footfall 
to this section of the town centre. This increase in the number of shop units would significantly 
increase the retail floorspace in the town centre. The proposed use of the upper floors for 
residential purposes would help maintain a presence in the town centre at night and is in line with 
Local Plan policies and government guidance, which promotes housing development in 
sustainable areas such as existing town centres.

Sustainability

The site is located within an existing town centre and well served by local facilities and amenities. 
Whilst the development proposes some demolition of the existing building and a large amount of 
rebuild the general scheme is to retain the existing buildings as far as possible, which is a more 
sustainable way of achieving the development.

Archaeology

The proposed development lies within the medieval centre of Waltham Abbey and it is likely that 
further archaeological deposits relating to the medieval and post medieval occupation of Waltham 
Abbey could be disturbed during groundwork for the proposed development. Therefore a condition 
should be imposed requiring an archaeological evaluation of the site prior to any works taking 
place.

Residential amenity.

The proposed flats have been designed to provide adequate living accommodation in terms of 
space provision and living conditions. There is a first floor roof terrace proposed that would serve 
three of the dwellings. This amenity space, and subsequently some of the proposed windows, 
would be overlooked from the west by first floor windows in the neighbouring building, however 
these existing windows serve an office stairwell and hallway and as such would not be unduly 
detrimental to the privacy of future occupiers. Although the other proposed flats would have no 



amenity space this is not unusual for such a town centre location and is therefore considered 
acceptable, particularly given the close proximity of the Abbey Gardens.

The proposed windows in the first floor kitchen and second floor bedroom of the rear building 
would have a slightly obscured view to the first and second floor rear bedroom windows in the 
extended No. 6 Sun Street, however there would be some 11.3m distance between these 
windows. Whilst the Essex Design Guide requires further distance than this between habitable 
rooms it is expected that a higher degree of overlooking may occur in high density urban areas 
such as this. Therefore it is not considered that the loss of privacy to future occupiers (who would 
be aware would be unduly detrimental enough to warrant refusal.

Traffic and Parking

The proposal does not include provision of any parking facilities. Having regard to the town centre 
location of the site and its situation backing onto a public car park, it is not considered that parking 
is required. Moreover, the Essex Parking Standards states that “with high density developments in 
high accessibility areas such as town centres, local authorities are encouraged to allow 
development with little or no off-street parking”.

Essex County Council has requested that the applicant make some provision towards 
improvements to a local bus stop. It is considered that this is a reasonable requirement, given the 
lack of parking and the number of units involved, and this can be required by condition.

Other considerations

The development proposes both refuse storage and bicycle parking to be located to the rear of the 
shops. This will ensure bins and bicycles are stored away from the road (and therefore will not 
clutter the street scene), whilst they would still be easily accessible locations.

The upper floors of No. 6 Sun Street currently consist of vacant office space. Whilst the loss of 
employment sites is generally resisted unless certain criteria are met, particularly in key areas 
such as this, these offices have been vacant for several years and it is important in this instance 
that the building is brought back in to use and refurbished. Furthermore PPS6 states in paragraph 
2.21 that “residential or office development should be encouraged as appropriate uses above 
ground floor retail, leisure or other facilities within centres”. Therefore the use of the site for 
residential purposes is considered appropriate in this instance.

The application site is located within an area at risk of flooding and as such a Flood Risk 
Assessment will be required. This can however be secured via condition.

Given the state of the existing building and the CPO that has been served on the site it is 
necessary to ensure that the development is undertaken within a reasonable timescale. Due to this 
it is proposed that strict time limits are imposed to ensure the work is undertaken as soon as 
possible.

Conclusion:

The proposed redevelopment would not be detrimental to the character or appearance of the 
street scene, the conservation area or the locally listed building. There would be no detrimental 
impact on neighbouring properties or the future occupiers of the site. Furthermore the 
development would result in the reuse and refurbishment of this currently dilapidated building and 
would benefit the overall character and appearance of the area. As such this proposal is deemed 
as acceptable and is therefore recommended for approval.
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